January 1, 2002 in accordance with prescribed guidance in SFAS 142.  In addition, the Company ceased recording
amortization expense relating to goodwill effective January 1, 2002.  Such amounts were $3,158 and $1,424 for the

Edgar Filing: SECURITY CAPITAL CORP/DE/ - Form 10-K

25

years ended December 31, 2001 and 2000, respectively.

(5)  In November 2004, we redeemed all shares of our zero coupon, redeemable convertible preferred stock
(�Preferred Stock�) for $10 per share, or $5,000.  Preferred Stock accretion of $1,275 was recognized in 2004 to accrete
the carrying value of the Preferred Stock to its redemption value.

10

Edgar Filing: SECURITY CAPITAL CORP/DE/ - Form 10-K

26

(6)  The Company restated its Consolidated Financial Statements for fiscal years 2003 and 2002 as described in
Note 2 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.  In addition, statement of operations financial information
for 2001 and balance sheet information at December 31, 2002, 2001 and 2000 have also been restated as summarized
in the following table:

Adjustments to Consolidated Results of Operations Data for
the
Year Ended December 31, 2001

As Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Operating income $ 7,729 $ (198) $ 7,531
Income from continuing operations 678 (95) 583
Net income 2,835 (95) 2,740
Income available to common stockholders 2,483 (95) 2,388
Diluted EPS from continuing operations $ 0.04 $ (0.02) $ 0.02
Diluted EPS available to common stockholders $ 0.35 $ (0.02) $ 0.33

Adjustments to Consolidated Balance Sheet Data at
December 31, 2002 2001 2000

Total assets, as reported $ 100,711 $ 107,285 $ 100,557
Adjustment 232 187 118
Total assets, as restated $ 100,943 $ 107,942 $ 100,675

Total long-term obligations, as reported $ 18,612 $ 36,760 $ 38,890
Adjustment 430 303 116
Total long-term obligations, as restated $ 19,042 $ 37,063 $ 39,006

Total stockholders� equity, as reported $ 30,678 $ 27,285 $ 24,789
Adjustment (160) (95) �
Total stockholders� equity, as restated $ 30,518 $ 27,190 $ 24,789

[…]

The incorrect application of SFAS 13 related to the way we accounted for periods of �free-rent�, or rent holidays, contractual increases in the
minimum rental payments and lease incentives.  The effect of the restatement was to decrease each of consolidated income from continuing
operations, net income and income available to common stockholders by $94 and $65 for the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002,
respectively, and earnings per diluted share available to common stockholders by $0.01 and $0.00, respectively.  The impact of the restatement
also affected our 2001 earnings and has been reflected as a $95 increase to accumulated deficit as of December 31, 2001 in the accompanying
consolidated statements of stockholders� equity.  The restatement had no impact on net revenue or cash flows

33

Edgar Filing: SECURITY CAPITAL CORP/DE/ - Form 10-K

68

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement on our consolidated statements of income for the years ended December 31, 2003
and 2002 and on our consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2003.

Year ended December 31, 2003
As

previously
reported

Lease
adjustments As restated

Revenues:
Employer cost containment and health services $ 84,598 $ � $ 84,598
Educational services 9,834 � 9,834
Total revenues 94,432 � 94,432
Selling, general and administrative expenses 79,459 180 79,639
Depreciation and amortization 2,441 10 2,451
Operating income 12,532 (190) 12,342
Interest expense (1,565) � (1,565)
Other income, net 185 � 185
Income from continuing operations before income taxes and minority
interests 11,152 (190) 10,962
Income tax expense (4,693) 76 (4,617)
Minority interest in income of consolidated subsidiaries (1,107) 20 (1,087)
Income from continuing operations 5,352 (94) 5,258
Loss from discontinued operations (net of income tax expense $2,351) (1,969) � (1,969)
Net income 3,383 (94) 3,289
Less preferred stock accretion (457) � (457)
Income available to common stockholders $ 2,926 $ (94) $ 2,832

Basic earning per common share:
Earnings from continuing operations $ 0.76 $ (0.02) $ 0.74
Loss from discontinued operations (0.31) � (0.31)
Basic earnings per common share available to common stockholders $ 0.45 $ (0.02) $ 0.43

Diluted earnings per common share:
Earnings from continuing operations $ 0.69 $ (0.01) $ 0.68
Loss from discontinued operations (0.31) � (0.31)
Diluted earnings per common share available to common stockholders $ 0.38 $ (0.01) $ 0.37

34

Edgar Filing: SECURITY CAPITAL CORP/DE/ - Form 10-K

69

Year ended December 31, 2002
As

previously
reported

Lease
adjustments As restated

Revenues:
Employer cost containment and health services $ 64,460 $ � $ 64,460
Educational services 8,243 � 8,243
Total revenues 72,703 � 72,703
Selling, general and administrative expenses 57,352 127 57,479
Depreciation and amortization 2,267 10 2,277
Operating income 13,084 (137) 12,947
Interest expense (3,633) � (3,633)
Other income, net 881 � 881
Income from continuing operations before income taxes, minority
interests and cumulative effect of change in accounting principle 10,332 (137) 10,195
Income tax expense (4,169) 55 (4,114)
Minority interest in income of consolidated subsidiaries (1,040) 17 (1,023)
Income from continuing operations before cumulative effect of change
in accounting principle 5,123 (65) 5,058
Income from discontinued operations (net of income tax expense $660) 2,073 � 2,073
Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle 7,196 (65) 7,131
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (net of tax benefit
of $2,420) (3,402) � (3,402)
Net income 3,794 (65) 3,729
Less preferred stock accretion (401) � (401)
Income available to common stockholders $ 3,393 $ (65) $ 3,328

Basic earning per common share:
Earnings from continuing operations $ 0.73 $ (0.01) $ 0.72
Earnings from discontinued operations 0.32 � 0.32
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (0.52) � (0.52)
Basic earnings per common share available to common stockholders $ 0.53 $ (0.01) $ 0.52

Diluted earnings per common share:
Earnings from continuing operations $ 0.66 $ � $ 0.66
Earnings from discontinued operations 0.29 � 0.29
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (0.48) � (0.48)
Diluted earnings per common share available to common stockholders $ 0.47 $ � $ 0.47

35

Edgar Filing: SECURITY CAPITAL CORP/DE/ - Form 10-K

70

December 31, 2003
As

previously
reported

Lease
adjustments As restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 11,645 $ � $ 11,645
Restricted cash 117 � 117
Accounts receivable, net 15,496 � 15,496
Assignment and development costs, net 972 � 972
Deferred income taxes 1,618 � 1,618
Other current assets 1,543 � 1,543
Current assets of discontinued operations 4,425 � 4,425
Total current assets 35,816 � 35,816
Property and equipment, net 4,196 87 4,283
Goodwill, net 59,284 � 59,284
Identified intangible assets, net 13,271 � 13,271
Deferred income taxes 2,928 209 3,137
Long-lived assets of discontinued operations 7,044 � 7,044
Other assets 1,015 � 1,015
Total assets $ 123,554 $ 296 $ 123,850

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 2,859 $ � $ 2,859
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 10,288 � 10,288
Income taxes payable 8,229 � 8,229
Unearned revenue 20,263 � 20,263
Current portion of long-term debt 9,031 � 9,031
Current liabilities of discontinued operations 2,678 � 2,678
Total current liabilities 53,348 � 53,348
Long-term debt 25,858 � 25,858
Other long-term obligations 662 609 1,271
Long-term liabilities of discontinued operations 312 � 312
Losses in excess of investment in Possible Dreams 1,401 � 1,401
Minority interests 4,644 (59) 4,585
Redeemable convertible preferred stock 3,725 � 3,725

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, $.01 par value, 7,500 shares authorized; 380 shares
issued and outstanding � � �
Class A common stock, $.01 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized;
6,458,309 shares issued, 6,450,587 shares outstanding 65 � 65
Additional paid-in capital 65,670 � 65,670
Accumulated deficit (32,046) (254) (32,300)
Accumulated other comprehensive income � � �
Less: treasury stock, at cost, 7,722 shares (85) � (85)
Total stockholders� equity 33,604 (254) 33,350
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 123,554 $ 296 $ 123,850

36

Edgar Filing: SECURITY CAPITAL CORP/DE/ - Form 10-K

71

3.  Internal Independent Investigation Into Potential Related-Party Transactions and Conflicts
of Interest

In July 2004, the Company discovered that CompManagement, Inc. (�CMI�) and CompManagement Health Systems, Inc. (�CHS�, and collectively
with CMI, the �CMI Companies�), wholly owned subsidiaries of WC, may have engaged in potential related-party transactions with an entity that
was controlled by certain officers of the CMI Companies (�CMI Management�).  Management of the Company (�SCC Management�) immediately
notified the Company�s Audit Committee of these potential related-party transactions and resulting conflicts of interest and launched a review of